

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNT OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of the Application Pursuant to
CPLR 3102 of

PAMELA GREENBAUM,

Index No: 102063/07

Petitioner,

-against-

GOOGLE, INC., d/b/a BLOGGER and
BLOGSPOT.COM,

Respondent.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR "ORTHOMOM"
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S APPLICATION FOR
PRE-COMMENCEMENT DISCLOSURE**

Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 – 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Scarola Ellis LLP
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10106
(212) 757-0007

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
"Orthomom"*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I. Orthomom Should Be Allowed to Intervene to Oppose Discovery.	8
II. The First Amendment Protection Against Compelled Identification of Anonymous Speakers	9
III. Applying the Qualified Privilege for Anonymous Speech to Develop a Standard for the Identification of John Doe Defendants	12
IV. Procedures That This Court Should Follow in Deciding Whether to Compel Identification of Orthomom and the Posters to Her Blog.	16
A. Give Notice of the Threat to Anonymity and an Opportunity to Defend Against the Threat	16
B. Require Specificity Concerning the Statements at Issue.	17
C. Review the Facial Validity of the Claims After the Statements Are Specified.	19
D. Require an Evidentiary Basis for the Claims	21
E. Balance the Equities	25
IV. Dendrite’s Flexible Standard Discourages Frivolous Lawsuits While Allowing Genuine Cases to Proceed	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130, 589 N.Y.S.2d 825, 603 N.E.2d 930 (N.Y. 1992)	20
<i>Alvis Coatings v. Doe</i> , 2004 WL 2904405 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2004)	15, 25
<i>Baker v. F&F Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33, 51 Cal.Rptr.3d 55, 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006)	20
<i>Bates v City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	11
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Bruno v. Stillman</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	9
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Cervantes v. Time</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972)	11, 23
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Covino v. Hageman</i> , 165 Misc. 2d 465, 627 N.Y.S.2d 894 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Richmond Co. 1995)	20
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. Div. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	12
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	14, 16
<i>Edison v. Viva International</i> , 70 A.D.2d 379, 421 N.Y.S.2d 203 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept. 1 1979)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	27
<i>In re Gleich</i> , 111 A.D.2d 130, 489 N.Y.S.2d 510 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept 1 1985)	22
<i>Goetz v. Kunstler</i> , 164 Misc. 2d 557, 625 N.Y.S.2d 447 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1995)	21
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146, 603 N.Y.S.2d 813, 623 N.E.2d 1163 (N.Y. 1993)	20
<i>Highfields Capital Management v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	14, 26
<i>Holzman v. Manhattan and Bronx Surface Transit Operating Authority</i> , 271 A.D.2d 346, 707 N.Y.S.2d 159 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept. 1 2000)	12
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235, 566 N.Y.S.2d 906 (N.Y. 1991)	20
<i>Karaduman v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 531, 416 N.E.2d 557 (N.Y. 1980)	28
<i>Kimura v. Superior Court</i> , 230 Cal. App. 3d 1235, 281 Cal. Rptr. 691 (Cal. App. 1991)	20
<i>Knight-Ridder Broadcasting v. Greenberg</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 151, 511 N.E.2d 1116 (N.Y. 1987)	11
<i>Liberty Imports v. Bourguet</i> , 146 A.D.2d 535, 536 N.Y.S.2d 784 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept. 1 1989)	12

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	9, 11
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 49 Pa. D. & C. 4th 449 (Ct. Com. Pl. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 575 Pa. 264, 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 575 Pa. 264, 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)	14
<i>Miami Herald Public Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	2
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III v. Ely</i> , 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1997)	25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10, 19, 21
<i>In re Petroleum Prod. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Plantech Housing v. Conlan</i> , 74 A.D.2d 920, 426 N.Y.S.2d 81 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept. 2 1980), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 862, 433 N.Y.S.2d 1018, 414 N.E.2d 398 (N.Y.)	9
<i>Pritchard v. Herald Co.</i> , 120 A.D.2d 956, 503 N.Y.S.2d 460 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept. 4 1986)	21
<i>Public Relations Society of America v. Road Runner High Speed Online</i> , 8 Misc.3d 820, 799 N.Y.S.2d 847 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005)	15, 24
<i>Raible v. Newsweek</i> , 341 F. Supp. 804 (W.D. Pa. 1972)	21
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1, 10
<i>Richards of Rockford v. PGE</i> , 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Cal. 1976)	23

<i>Sager v. Hospital Workers Local 1199</i> , 655 N.Y.S.2d 953, 238 A.D.2d 152 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept. 1 1997)	25
<i>Schultz v. Reader's Digest</i> , 468 F. Supp. 551 (E.D. Mich. 1979)	23
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	10
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Sony Music Entertainment v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14, 24
<i>Southwell v. Southern Poverty Law Center</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1303 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	24
<i>St. Joseph's Hospital Health Center v. Department of Health of State of N.Y.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 1008, 637 N.Y.S.2d 821 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept. 4 1996)	8
<i>Stevens v. Tillman</i> , 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Swiger v. Allegheny Electric</i> , 2007 WL 442383 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2007)	22
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	9
<i>Universal Communication Systems v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 549111 (1st Cir. Feb. 23, 2007)	20
<i>Vail v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 279, 649 N.E.2d 182 (Ohio 1995)	21
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Social of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	9
<i>Weiner v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 142 A.D.2d 100, 535 N.Y.S.2d 597 (N.Y. App. Div. Dept. 1 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 586, 549 N.E.2d 453, 550 N.Y.S.2d 251 (N.Y. 1989)	21

<i>Zeran v. America Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
--	----

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

United States Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230	19, 20
--	--------

Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 106	24
---	----

CPLR

Section 1012(a)	8
Section 1013	8
Section 3016(a)	15
Section 3102(c)	5, 12, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

Eisenhofer and Liebesman, <i>Caught by the Net</i> , 10 Business Law Today No. 1 (Sept./Oct.2000)	23
--	----

Fischman, <i>Protecting the Value of Your Goodwill from Online Assault</i> , available at http://www.fhdlaw.com/html/bruce_article.htm	23
--	----

Fischman, <i>Your Corporate Reputation Online</i> ; available at http://www.fhdlaw.com/html/corporate_reputation.htm	22, 23
---	--------

Thompson, <i>On the Net, in the Dark</i> , California Law Week, Volume 1, No. 9 (1999)	23
